# OP \$615.00 77849177

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM375542

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement
SEQUENCE:	1

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly Execution Da		Entity Type	
Silicon Valley Bank		02/23/2016	BANK: UNITED STATES	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name	Talanaman mination Customs Inc		
Name:	Telecommunication Systems, Inc.		
Street Address:	275 West STreet		
City:	Annapolis		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	21401		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND		
Name:	Longhorn Acquisition, LLC		
Street Address:	275 West Street		
City:	Annapolis		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	21401		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MARYLAND		
Name:	Solvem Innovations, Inc.		
Street Address:	275 West Street		
City:	Annapolis		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	21401		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND		
Name:	Quasar Acquisition, LLC		
Street Address:	454 Satellite Boulevard, Suite 200		
City:	Suwanee		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30024		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MARYLAND		
Name:	Networks in Motion, Inc.		
Street Address:	1990 Larsen Road		
City:	Green Bay		
	TRANEMARK		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005745 FRAME: 0718

900356339

State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54303	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77849177	LOCATIONLOGIC
Serial Number:	77850303	LOCATIONLOGIC
Serial Number:	78269768	XYPAGES
Registration Number:	1679651	TCS
Registration Number:	2260659	XYPOINT
Registration Number:	2405074	ENABLING CONVERGENT TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	2423366	XYPOINT
Registration Number:	2431278	THE ART OF WHERE
Registration Number:	2606467	MO CHAT
Registration Number:	2748767	SWIFTLINK
Registration Number:	2769491	KIVERA
Registration Number:	3098720	CONNECTIONS THAT MATTER
Registration Number:	3320242	DESIGNED FOR MOBILITY
Registration Number:	3527898	TCS VOIP VERIFY
Registration Number:	3609303	TRAFFICBUILDER
Registration Number:	3689020	SWIFTLINK
Registration Number:	3764595	ATLASBOOK
Registration Number:	3785760	VOIP VERIFY
Registration Number:	3848376	GEOPOKE
Registration Number:	3871087	TRAFFICBUILDER
Registration Number:	3874099	GOKIVO
Registration Number:	3874100	GOKIVO
Registration Number:	3877638	GOKIVO
Registration Number:	3877639	GOKIVO

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 301-638-0511

**Email:** ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.
Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2:attn: Penelope J.A. AgodoaAddress Line 4:Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRS1-40917
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
SIGNATURE:	/pja/
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2016
Total Attachments: 3	
source=40917#page1.tif	
source=40917#page2.tif	
source=40917#page3.tif	

# RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK APPLICATION SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK APPLICATION SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "*Release*"), dated as of February 23, 2016, is made by Silicon Valley Bank (the "*Bank*").

WHEREAS, TeleCommunication Systems, Inc., a Maryland corporation, Longhorn Acquisition, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, Solvern Innovations, Inc., a Maryland corporation, Quasar Acquisition, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, and Networks in Motion, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively "Debtors"), and the Bank entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2009 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, Debtors granted a security interest in certain Trademarks and Trademark Applications owned by Debtors, including, without limitation, those set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2010, at Reel Number 004141 and Frame Number 00001; and

WHEREAS, Debtors have paid or otherwise satisfied all of their outstanding indebtedness to the Bank.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged the Bank hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, and releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement.

The Bank agrees, at Debtors' expense, to cooperate with Debtors and to provide Debtors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Debtors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE BANK'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[Signature appears on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name: Michael Shuhy

Title: Director

Address: 275 Grove Street, Ste 2-200

Newton, MA 02466

[signature page to Trademark - Reel Number 004141 and Frame Number 00001]

# SCHEDULE I

	Mark:	Serial Number	Registration Number
1.	LOCATIONLOGIC	77849177	NONE
2.	LOCATIONLOGIC	77850303	NONE
3.	XYPAGES	78269768	NONE
4.	TCS	73835677	1679651
5.	XYPOINT	75429252	2260659
6.	ENABLING CONVERGENT TECHNOLOGIES	75479439	2405074
7.	XYPOINT	75919259	2423366
8.	THE ART OF WHERE	75876381	2431278
9.	MO CHAT	75919897	2606467
10.	SWIFTLINK	78086671	2748767
11.	KIVERA	75876380	2769491
12.	CONNECTIONS THAT MATTER	78096686	3098720
13.	DESIGNED FOR MOBILITY	78667413	3320242
14.	TCS VOIP VERIFY	76639371	3527898
15.	TRAFFICBUILDER	77167893	3609303
16.	SWIFTLINK	77689259	3689020
17.	ATLASBOOK	77604439	3764595
18.	VOIP VERIFY	77648298	3785760
19.	GEOPOKE	77604482	3848376
20.	TRAFFICBUILDER	77672965	3871087
21.	GOKIVO	77658092	3874099
22.	GOKIVO	77658096	3874100
23.	GOKIVO	77734536	3877638
24.	GOKIVO	77734541	3877639

EAST\120574233.7

**RECORDED: 03/03/2016**